

No. 19-4197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Securities and Exchange Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Barry D. Romeril,
Defendant-Appellant,

Paul Allaire, G. Richard Thoman, Philip D. Fishbach,
Daniel S. Marchibroda, and Gregory B. Tayler,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 03-cv-4087-DLC
Hon. Denise L. Cote

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
Kara Rollins
Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal
Attorneys for Appellant, Barry D. Romeril

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SEC MISCONSTRUES <i>CROSBY</i>	1
A. <i>Crosby</i> Is Not Limited to the Defamation Context, Specifically Holds that a Defendant’s Agreement to Unconstitutional Orders Is Immaterial, Prohibits Judicially Imposed Prior Restraints, and Provides for the Precise Remedy Sought Here.....	1
B. <i>Espinosa</i> Does Not Diminish Crosby’s Precedential Force.....	7
C. Courts Lack Power to Enter Unconstitutional Orders	9
D. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Vague	10
E. A Gag that Silences Someone in Perpetuity Cannot Be a Knowing and Voluntary Waiver and thus Violates Due Process.....	12
II. A RULE 60(b)(4) MOTION MAY BE BROUGHT AT ANY TIME.....	12
III. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD REACH ALL CLAIMS	14
A. Romeril Did Not Waive this Challenge—He Did Not Give up Anything SEC Had the Power to Win in the First Place	14
B. SEC’s Policy Arguments Do Not Withstand Reasoned Scrutiny	17

C.	No Compelling Public Interest Justifies this Content-Based Viewpoint-favoring Gag; Policy Interests All Operate in Romeril’s Favor, Including Rights of Petition and Free Expression and Regulatory Reform	20
D.	The Gag Is an Unconstitutional Condition	21
E.	SEC Lacked Authority to Require a Gag for Settlement; SEC Demands the Gag Pursuant to an Unlawfully Promulgated Rule.....	23
F.	SEC Does Not Get to Tell Defendants Whether, When and Under What Conditions They May Tell the Truth	24
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Dean</i> , 354 F. Supp. 639 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....	10
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc ’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S 643 (1986).....	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	21
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	10
<i>Beller & Keller v. Tyler</i> , 120 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Bridges v. State of Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	8
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Cain v. Atelier Esthetique Inst. of Esthenics, Inc.</i> , 733 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. & reh’g denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1199 (2019).....	2
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Cohen v. Barr</i> , No. 20 Civ. 5614 (AKH), 2020 WL 4250342 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020).....	22

Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.,
 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963), *cert. denied*,
 373 U.S. 911 (1963).....*passim*

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.,
 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)9, 10, 15, 16

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.,
 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)16

Doe v. Phillips,
 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996)22

Freedman v. Maryland,
 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....12

Garcia Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Va. Accelerators Corp.,
 3 F. App’x 86 (4th Cir. 2001).....13

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....11

Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y.,
 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)12, 13

Hertz Corp. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
 16 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1994)13

In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.,
 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942)16

Ins. Grp. Comm. v. Denver & R.G.W.R, Co.,
 329 U.S. 607 (1947).....7

Klapprott v. United States,
 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....8

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....23

Lake James Comty. Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Burke Cty.,
149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998)17

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....18

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....22

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)16

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....15

Malem Med., Ltd. v. Theos Med. Sys.,
761 F. App’x 762 (9th Cir. 2019).....16

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....7

Marshall v. Bd. of Ed., Bergenfield, N.J.,
575 F.2d 417 (3d Cir. 1978)5

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct &
Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.*,
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999) *aff’d in part, vacated in part*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....26

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....27

McLearn v. Cowen & Co.,
660 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1981)13

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....11

North Carolina v. Pearce,
 395 U.S. 711 (1969), *overruled on other grounds by*,
Alabama v. Smith,
 400 U.S. 794 (1989).....6

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)10, 22

Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. Paragould,
 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)16

People v. Smith,
 502 Mich. 624 (2018)10

Perry v. Sinderman,
 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....22, 24

PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....5, 23

Prendergast v. Snyder,
 413 P.2d 847 (Cal. 1966).....5

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....17

SEC v. Bolla,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....23

SEC v. Clifton,
 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....16

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....11

Shelley v. Kraemer,
 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....4

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....21

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980).....16

State St. Bank & Tr. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada,
374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)13

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987).....15

United States v. Cutler,
58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)6

United States v. Goodwin,
457 U.S. 368 (1982).....19

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)16

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....14

United States v. Oliveras,
905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990),
superseded by, U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1, *as recognized in*,
U.S. v. Mazza,
505 Fed. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2012)19, 22, 23

United States v. One Toshiba Color Television,
213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000)13

United States v. Ramirez,
113 F.3d 1230 (2d Cir. 1997)19

United States v. Richards,
385 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2010).....22

United States v. Salameh,
992 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1993)11

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....7, 8, 9

V.T.A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.,
597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979)3

Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.,
445 U.S. 308 (1980).....12

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967).....6

Warner v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Prob.,
968 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*,
173 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999)19

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 609, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2866
(3d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2019).....12

Jurisdiction, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8

Memo. of Points and Auths. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss,
Cato Institute v. SEC, No. 1:19cv47 (D.D.C. May 10, 2019)6

Tr. of Hr’g, Order Granting Prelim. Inj., *Cohen v. Barr*,
No. 20 Civ. 5614 (AKH) (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020), ECF No. 30.....26
